

## RURAL NORTH VACAVILLE WATER DISTRICT

POLICY TITLE: Penalty for Non-Payment Charges

POLICY NUMBER: 2172

ADOPTION: September 9, 2014

REVISIONS: None

Per Resolution 2014-25:

## RESOLUTION OF THE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RURAL NORTH VACAVILLE WATER DISTRICT PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY FOR NON-PAYMENT OF CHARGES

**WHEREAS**, the Rural North Vacaville Water District ("District") is a community services district organized and operating pursuant to California Government Code section 61000 et seg; and

**WHEREAS**, Government Code section 61115(a)(1)-(2) authorizes the Board of Directors of the District to establish rates or other charges for services and facilities that the District provides and to provide for the collection and enforcement of those rates and other charges; and

**WHEREAS**, Government Code section 61115(a)(3) provides that among the permissible methods for collection and enforcement is to provide for a basic penalty for the nonpayment of charges of not more than 10 percent, plus an additional penalty of not more than 1 percent per month for the nonpayment of the charges and the basic penalty.

**RESOLVED**, the Board of Directors of the Rural North Vacaville Water District approves a revision to the Rural North Vacaville Water District Rules and Regulations to include a basic penalty for the nonpayment of charges of 10 percent, plus an additional penalty of 1 percent per month for the nonpayment of the charges and the basic penalty.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Directors for the Rural North Vacaville Water District at its regular meeting on September 9, 2014, by the following vote:

Ayes: Directors: Chris Calvert, Bob Whitehouse, Trish Landis, Reed McLaughlin

Noes: None

Excused: None

Signed: Christopher Calvert, President

Attest: Tish Landis, Secretary